42. Share-based payments

Shares allocated conditionally fall under either the group’s performance-related bonus scheme or the group’s Performance Share Plan (PSP). Shares

allocated conditionally under the performance-related bonus scheme vest three years following the date of grant provided certain non-market

performance conditions are met.Those allocated under the PSP vest after three years, to the extent that (a) certain non-market performance

conditions are met and (b) certain market performance conditions are met. The proportion of the allocation of awards to these criteria is described

in the remuneration report.Vesting occurs after the third anniversary of the date the shares were allocated conditionally. To the extent that the

performance criteria have been met and the shares are not forfeited, these shares can only be released upon request after the third anniversary but

before the tenth anniversary.

The number of shares allocated conditionally is as follows:

Performance- Performance-
related bonus related bonus

scheme PSP Total scheme PSP Total
2012 2012 2012 2011 2011 2011

Number Number Number Number Number Number

Outstanding at 1 January 1,525,349 14,914,806 16,440,155

Allocated during the year 121,090 6,431,172 6,552,262

Transferred during the year (577,984) (2,798,491) (3,376,475)

Forfeited during the year –  (727,154)  (727,154)

Expired during the year –  (1,717,883)  (1,717,883)

Outstanding at 31 December 1,068,455 16,102,450 17,170,905

1,068,455 16,102,450 17,170,905

40,652 5,859,439 5,900,091

(296,907) (613,518) (910,425)

– (727,959) (727,959)

–  (5,031,187)  (5,031,187)

812,200 15,589,225 16,401,425

The weighted average remaining contractual life of conditional share allocations outstanding at 31 December 2012 was 16 months

(2011: 19 months).The weighted average share price at the date of allocation of shares allocated conditionally during the year was 277.1p

(2011: 253.0p) and the contractual life of all conditional allocations was three years.

Under the PSP, the vesting of half (2011: one third) of the shares allocated conditionally depends upon Total Shareholder Return (a market

performance condition) over the vesting year measured against a comparator group. 25% of the allocation vests upon the group’s Total